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LOT 1, BLOCK 6 - CARIBOU ISLAND 
SUBDIVISION. ( SW 0000037) 
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This is a survey of Lot 1, Block 6 - Caribou Island 
Subdivision. This does not constitute a subdivision 
as defined by A.S. 40.15.190(2). 
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Peggy Clements 
38260 Panoramic Drive 
Sterling, AK 99672 

Owner/Petitioner Essick REM Right of Way Vacation 
Lots 1,2,3 Block 6, Lot 7 Block 3 and Lot 12 Block 4, Caribou Island Sub Amended 
SW-37. 

Dear Assembly; 

Thank you for your time and opportunity to comment in regards to our vacation 
request. 

We had received approval from the Planning Commission on their January 25, 2021 
meeting, 8 yahs and 3 nays. 
The commission asked questions of us as well as the two land owners that were 
present (both owners of lakefront lots and next to a 30' right of way). I feel the 
commissioners were very thorough in the 45 minutes the meeting lasted. 

Our comment to you for approving the Planning Commissions decision as follows; 

Before we decided to petition for this right of way vacation, we discussed it for months 
as well as walking our property for the best location for a better dedicated right of way 
area for public to use. 
We contacted our nearest neighbors and discussed with them what we have planned. 
We are not wanting to disrupt their normal ways of accessing their lots (and it was 
understood that this will prevent future interior property owners from trampling our 
private property shoreline and creating further erosion). We requested The Donald E. 
Gilman River Center to prepare a letter (attached hereto) so we know of the restoration 
process and if anyone wants to develop the newly dedicated 30' right of way any 
further, that we could inform them of this information so not to destroy the habitat 
protection area, as well for our own knowledge as we do want to develop the right of 
way more at the north boundary (not within the habitat protection area, but more to 
widen the sloping area there. 
We did not contact the entire island as we felt the majority lot owners have access to 
their lakefront lots as well as 3 100' right of ways and 2 30' right of ways and would not 
be concerned with our reroute plans. 
We determined our lot 7 block 3 was perfect. We cleaned up the area and see that the 
whole 30' we want to dedicate is cleared and easily accessible for others wanting to 
use it. We have rode our ATV all the way to connect with Gene Smart REM NW. We 
plan on this spring 0f not veto'd) to develop the right of way more at the north 
boundary of our lot 7 so that if hauling a trailer, a turn onto Gene Smart REM NW 
would be an easy maneuver. 
We have been made aware from other lot owners that they have been called and asked 
to go against our plans as we only want to obtain the remaining vacated right away so 
we can build on this and sell it for financial gain. 
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This was surprising to us, why would lakefront lot owners that have access to their lots 
and that have never used the Essick REM NW right away have negative comments? 
They never called us to ask for our thoughts before making a rash decision assuming 
we are greedy individuals. 
To point out to the assembly, we have not heard from anyone making negative 
comments that live in the interior of the island. 
We have owned here since 2004 and to hear untrue comments from lakefront owners is 
truly disheartening and ask, how would the vacation affect them? 
We feel they have no concern of the habitat protection area or our private property 
being destroyed and the need to restore and prevent further erosion and misuse. 
We love our property and never plan to sell it, in fact we enjoy seeing the moose swim 
over to the island every May to birth calves, watch the rock nesting birds as well as 
waterfowl, we have seen seals in the lake chasing the salmon that come up the Kenai 
River to spawn here. We want these properties to stay with our family for generations 
to inherent and enjoy. 
To answer the question for safe haven, we will never deny anyone safe haven but with 
that said, Skilak Lake and the glacier there creates its own weather pattern and storms 
can kick up at any moment and the winds can blow from any direction. We have had to 
seek safe haven and moved our boat to the west side of the island for safety from the 
shallow area creating waves in front of our property when the wind blows. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Peggy Clements 
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514 Funny River Road, Soldotna, Alaska 99669 • (907) 714-2460 • (907) 260-5992 Fax 

February 4, 2021 

Michael and Peggy Clements 
PO Box 4133 
Soldotna, AK 99669 

A Division of the Planning Department 

RE: Lots 1 & 2 Block 6, and Lot 7 Block 3 Caribou Island Subdivision Amended 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Clements: 

Charlie Pierce 

Borough Mayor 

The River Center was asked to provide comment regarding permitting requirements for 
proposed bank restoration projects on the above-referenced parcels, located on Caribou Island. 
Caribou Island is located in Skilak Lake, which lies within the flowing waters of the Kenai River. 
These waters are managed and permitted through several agencies at the River Center: Kenai 
Peninsula Borough (KPB), Alaska Division of Natural Resources (DNR), and the Alaska 
Department of Fish and Game (ADFG). 

KPB Chapter 21 .18 regulates certain activities on all lands within 50 feet of Ordinary High Water 
(OHW), which is determined by measuring landward from the existing vegetation line. This area 
is referred to as the Habitat Protection District (HPD), and this letter outlines requirements within 
the HPD. 

General Requirements: 

KPB 21 . 18.065(A): Natural vegetation on land abutting lakes and streams protects scenic 
beauty, controls erosion, provides fish and wildlife habitat, moderates temperature , stabilizes 
the banks, and reduces the flow of effluents and nutrients from the shoreland into the water. 
Vegetation removal and land disturbing activities within the HPD are prohibited . 

• Activities within the HPD not requiring a permit include: routine maintenance of prior 
existing ornamental landscape features, pruning , weeding , planting of native vegetation, 
removal of downed trees, pruning up to 25% of the living grown of trees and woody 
shrub. 

• A Minor Vegetation Permit (MVP) is required for the removal of any tree within the HPD. 
Property owners are required to plant two (2) native trees/shrubs within the HPD for 
every one (1) tree removed. 

• A Multi-Agency Permit (MAP) is required for the placement of any material (gravel) and 
or structures (platforms) within the HPD. 
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Proposed Development Requirements: 

Lot 1 Block 6 - KPB Parcel #135-042-14 
• No permit would be required to restore a prior-existing access pathway that has eroded 

along the shoreline. 

Lot 7, Block 3- KPB Parcel #135-055-01 
• A MAP would be required to widen the existing access path or install a new access path 

along the proposed easement, and an MVP would be required for the removal of any 
trees. 

Existing 100-foot platted easement (Essick Rem.) 
• A MAP would be required to create an access path through the existing easement 

between Lots 1 and 7, and an MVP would be required for the removal of any trees. 

Please contact the River Center if you have any questions regarding these requirements. I can 
be reached at (907) 714-2468 or slopez@kpb.us. 

Sincerely, 

Samantha Lopez, CFM 
Acting River Center Manager 
Donald E. Gilman River Center 
Kenai Peninsula Borough 
907-714-2468 
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Broyles, Randi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

-----Original Message-----

Blankenship, Johni 
Monday, February 8, 2021 1 :22 PM 
Broyles, Randi 
FW: <EXTERNAL-SENDER>2-8-21 KPB Public Record and Assembly Members"Vacated 
Easement on Caribou Island, Skilak Lake 2521" - VETO 

From: bigwavedave@alaska .net <bigwavedave@alaska .net> 
Sent: Monday, February 8, 20211:01 PM 
To: Blankenship, Johni <JBlankenship@kpb.us>; G_Notify_AssemblyClerk <G_Notify_AssemblyClerk@kpb.us> 
Cc: David Merrigan <bigwavedave@alaska.net> 
Subject: <EXTERNAL-SENDER>2-8-21 KPB Public Record and Assembly Members"Vacated Easement on Caribou Island, 
Skilak Lake 2521" - VETO 

CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the KPB system. Please use caution when responding or providing 
information . Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, know the content is safe and 
were expecting the communication. 

To be submitted to the KPB Public Record and each and all KPB Assembly Members. 

Please read the two updated documents below as they both contain separate and important details and information 
pertaining to KPB Planning Commission's Decision to "Vacated Easement on Caribou Island, Skilak Lake 2521 " 

1st note ! 
Dear Assembly Member 
VETO "Vacated Easement on Caribou Island, Skilak Lake 2521" 
> 
> I am a 20 year plus property owner on Caribou Island on Skilak Lake. 
> I am very disappointed to here of the Planning Commission's decision to vacate a The Traditional 100' easement and 
replace it with a 30' easement in a questionable location . 
> I also question the fairness of having 100 ft of easement land taken away from all land owners and only 30 ft replaced 
as fair compensation for the interests of one land owner. 
> I am very familiar with the areas in question. 
> The new Proposed 30 ft site, simply put, is not safely approachable by boat . It is shallow and has many large rocks 
making access near impossible. The proposed new 30 ft easement will traverse thru a muddy low lying area terminating 
at the base of a steep embankment leading abruptly up 10-15 ft in elevation to the required easement currently carved 
precariously into the hillside above. The hillside then continues sharply up and into private property above the projected 
easements intersection. This may make for an extremely difficult transition to transport goods and materials, especially 
to those with lower physical capabilities and the elderly. 
> While the proposed 30 ft site may seem in close proximity to the existing Traditional 100 ft Easement on Caribou 
Island, given the potential severity of weather and varying lake bottom terrain, even a mere 20 ft of distance on the 
waterfront can make a drastic difference in the ability and safety of land owners to navigate a boat to the shoreline on 
much of Caribou Island. 
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> All Caribou Island land owners share in the ownership of all the island easements, this is extremely important when 

you consider that these easements are vital to all landowners and their FUTURE GENERATIONS capability to safely 
access the island and easily transport goods, materials, families and friends to their properties safely. 

> The existing Traditional 100 ft Easement assures us as landowners that we and our future generations will have these 
same capabilities. 

> As all easements are communal properties of all Caribou Island property owners we all own an interest this easement 

property, putting all island property owners inside the boroughs required contact boundary regions for this action, 

however I am aware of only six attempts to contact all of the easement property owners. 

> This may explain why islands property owners I have been contacted by have expressed the feeling of being 

blindsided. 

> The reality of our situation is that back in the day (1960) this undeveloped island was plated out with paper and pencil 
on some remote desktop without the benefit of being onsite or the knowledge of the true lay of the land. 

> Of all their platted easements leading to the lake for intended boat access, only both ends of this Traditional 100 ft 
Easement in question would in reality prove to provide the safe access for all land owners and emergency services which 

may be required to safely access the island with a boat. 
> Unfortunately the lay of the land and lake bottom prohibit the other dedicated lake access easements from from 

functioning as intended . 
I am sure this was not their intention, but it is the result we must live with on Caribou Island . 

> 
This proposal has come to our attention only after the planning committee had already approved it and with less than 
the 30 day time limit remaining, for the possibility of a veto . 

> Given the severe restrictions that Covid has put on all of us (especially the elderly owners) along with the the fact that 
the Skilak Lake is not passable this time of year, prohibits prudent on site inspection of the situation . 

> For the health and safety of the land owners of Caribou Islands young, old and future generations, I am forced to ask 

you to VETO this action. 

> 
> We should revisit this situation in the early summer with Mike and Peggy Clements of Sterling AK, giving them an 

opportunity to voice their concerns, when we can truly see the ground in question in advance of any action taken, an 

opportunity which was not afforded the countless families which will be impacted by this action if not vetoed by you in a 

timely fashion . 

Please contact me if I can help you in any way. 

> 
> I truly believe there is a better solution, VETO this action and give 

> all impacted the chance to walk our ground to review this situation . 

> 
> Thank you 
> David Merrigan 

> 907 382 0007 

> bigwavedave@alaska .net 

2nd note, new information ! 
Dear Assemble Member 

> VETO - Vacated Easement on Caribou Island, Skilak Lake 2521 

> 
> I took it upon myself to initiate contact with Mike and Peggy Clements. 

> I felt compelled to try and end the unhealthy lack of communication surrounding this proposal process. 

> 
> I reached out to Mike and he did phone me back. 

> I ask him to explain what the proposal to vacate the 100 ft easement was all about. 
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> I listened to him carefully for over 40 minutes and I ask many questions. 
> In the end I felt we had a friendly conversation which is is exactly what I expected from the Mike Clements I have come 

to know and like over the years. 
Mike told me that the 100 ft easement was on his property and that he has lost land . 
I could not grasp were Mike was trying to explain this 100 ft easement encroachment on his property has taken place. 
> Mike spoke of a high water marker he has installed and about vegetation growing up through the lake in front of his 
properties. Mike also made referenced to some spot on the back of one of the lots. 
He said he was unhappy about a new open moose hunting season bringing boats and hunters to the far shore of the lake 
across from his properties and the increased lake traffic in general. 
Mike also told me of an indecent in which a crew, working on a cabin east of him tied up to his boat mooring in the lake 
in front of his cabin, a lot or two west of the 100 ft easement with out his consent then used his property to access to 
the island . 
Mike also told me he has already given verbal consent to {Mike Kerr) the the owner of an 8 ft . Wide barge, presently 
parked partially in front of the 100 ft easement, and partially in front of Lot 1 Block 6 owned by Mike and Peggy 
Clements, permission to remain parked in perpetuity, after Mike and Peggy acquire the 100 ft easement. 
Mike told me he is prepared to put this agreement in a written document for Mr. Kerr after their Vacate Proposal passes 
approval and they acquire the area . 
Mike also told me that he has offered a similar proposal of continued usage to (Jim Jones) the owner of the property {Lot 
6 Block 3) adjoining the east side of the proposed new 30 ft easement. 

I must admit that I came away from our conversation with no true understanding of where the easement could actually 
be on his property or just how it has caused land loss. 

> 
> I had knowledge of a land survey which was done by the previous owner and Mike and Peggy Clements when the 
Clements purchased the parcel of land (Lot 7 Block 3) containing the proposed 30 ft section and I believe the survey 
included the Traditional 100 ft Easement at the location in question . 
> I phoned the previous land owner. He said he was on site at the time the actual survey took place and the easement 
was fine . 
> I phoned him after talking to Mike and made sure my reckoning was correct. 

> 
> I know the area very well having used the 100 ft easement at this location many times {hundreds and more through 
out the years before and during my 20 years of ownership) to visit the previous owner at his cabin on one of his three 
waterfront lots, one abutting the east boundary of the 100 ft easement and two continuing east along the waterfront 
{all 3 lots are low, wet and muddy through out the year) . 
> Many times I walked gingerly through the exact lot containing the proposed 30 ft area to access his cabin, because 
boat access to the beaches in front of this area east of the 100 ft easement was not a viable option. 
> With all this experience in mind I racked my brain into a restless sleep in an attempt to decipher what may have been 
happening to Mike and Peggy's land . 

> 
> The next day after more contemplation, it hit me like a ton of bricks. 
I believe Mike was referring to some land (now under water) shown on the original plat map (1 Aug 1960) of Caribou 
Island in front of his properties and in front of the 100 ft easement, which the Lake and Mother Nature have reclaimed 
over these many years. Leaving only rocks and sparse vegetation remaining, partially under water along the shoreline of 

the lake. 
The date on the original plat map is difficult to read and a lot of time has pasted since then .-1 Aug 1960 -. 

> 
I also own shoreline on the lake which varies from that shown on the original plat map, as does every other waterfront 

landowner on the Island that I have ever talked to . 
If this is the issue with Mike and Peggy, all Caribou Island waterfront owners share their frustration of this naturally 

accruing situation. 
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> While it may not be a positive part of waterfront ownership, it should be accepted with grace and humility, as it is the 
potential price we all must pay for living on Alaska's Amazing Wild Waters. 

> 
> Traditionally this location on the 100 ft easement has provided Island owners with abilities to safely bring their 
families, goods and the building materials necessary to sustain life and safety to their island. 
> It is certainly is not fair to expect All Landowners to sacrifice their interests in this Traditional 100 ft Easement, in 
exchange for a much narrower 30 ft of unproven ground and shoreline, for the expressed interests of only one land 
owner, because they may be unable to accept what Mother Nature has been doing, and will continue to do, since the 
beginning of time. 

> 
> This is not the first time I have witnessed this frustration lead to unreasonable expectations. 
> Usually when given time and understanding, acceptance of this reality is achieved . 

> 
> Please VETO Vacated Easement on Caribou Island, Skilak Lake 2521 

> 
> Thank you 
> David Merrigan 
> bigwavedave@alaska.net 
> 907 382 0007 
> Please feel free to contact me if I can provide any further clarity or information. 
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